PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>769/2018/PGC/DRTI/Addl.DE</u> dated 8.3.2019

Date of Hearing: 25.6.2019

Appellant: Sh. Anil Kumar Mathur

Competent Authority: Dy. Director of Education (Hq.)

Dte. of Education

Application under DRTI: 2.2.2019

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 2.2.2019 has sought information on total 01 point. Aggrieved with non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. Suresh Chand Meena, Dy. Director (Hq.) and Ms. Sheelu Mary Alex, Lecturer SCERT are present on behalf of the department. The department has not submitted any reply. However during the course of hearing it was informed that from 2016 onwards, over 800 teachers/principals etc. have been sent to foreign countries for international training. The information sought is therefore voluminous and the officer present on behalf of the SCERT submits that the appellant can visit their office on any working day to inspect the records and can get the photocopies of the required documents from the available records.

3 Decision

The appellant is advised to visit the office of the SCERT on any working day, with prior intimation and inspect the relevant records and collect photocopies of the documents on payment of requisite fee as prescribed in the RTI Rules 2001. The Joint Director (SCERT) should ensure that there is no default in providing the documents to the appellant

With the above direction, the present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Dr. Nahar Singh, Joint Director SCERT, Varun Marg, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110 024
- 2 Sh. Suresh Chand Meena, DDE (RTI Hq.) Room No. 176, Dte. of Education GNCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054
- 3 Ms. Sheelu Mary Alex, Nodal Officer, SCERT, Varun Marg, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110 024
- 4 Sh. Anil Kumar Mathur